

No. A155098

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

SF URBAN FOREST COALITION,
Petitioner, Appellant,

v.

**SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY TRANSPORTATION
AUTHORITY, ET AL.,**
Respondents.

Appeal from the Judgment of the
Superior Court, County of San Francisco
The Hon. Harold Kahn, Presiding
Superior Court Case No. CPF-18-516020

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Charles K. Seavey (297050)
101 California Street, Suite 2710
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 365-7124

Allen Grossman (68448)
111 30th Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94121
Telephone: (415) 831-3720
Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES 2

Table of Contents 3

Table of Authorities..... 5

I. Statement of the Case..... 7

II. Statement of Appealability 8

III. Question Presented 8

IV. Standard of Review..... 9

V. Statement of Facts..... 9

 A. The City and County of San Francisco is a charter city. 9

 B. State versus local as defined in the California Public Records Act. 10

 C. Creation of the Metropolitan Transportation Commission...11

 D. The Bay Area County Traffic and Transportation Funding Act. 12

 E. 1989: The voters of San Francisco approve “Proposition B: Sales Tax for Transportation.”13

 F. Article 14 of the San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code. 16

 G. 2003: The voters of San Francisco approve “Proposition K: Sales Tax for Transportation.”17

VI. Argument..... 17

 A. Introduction.....17

 B. The SFCTA does not exist outside of the confines of Propositions B and K; it is a voter-created implementation mechanism for a sales tax and a specific expenditure plan.... 19

Document received by the CA 1st District Court of Appeal.

C. The Act emphasizes that county transportation authorities shall be locally-created and locally-controlled for local purposes and shall be limited in their powers and duration to effecting their local purposes. 20

D. The *Escondido* case. 22

E. The *Torres* case..... 27

F. The *Lynch* case. 28

G. The *Hayward* case. 32

H. The foregoing cases – and especially *Torres* – require reversal of the Order-At-Issue. 40

I. Respondents’ argument that the Sunshine Ordinance impliedly “exempts” the SFCTA is circular. 42

VII. Conclusion..... 45

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 48

PROOF OF SERVICE 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Baeza v. Superior Court (2011) 201 Cal.App.4th 1214</u>	20
<u>Harris v. Capital Growth Investors XIV (1991) 52 Cal.3d 1142</u>	44
<u>Hayward Area Planning Assn. v. Alameda County Transportation Authority (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 95</u>	passim
<u>Lynch v. San Francisco Hous. Auth. (1997) 55 Cal.App.4th 527</u>	28, 29, 41, 46
<u>Merchants Nat'l Bank v. Escondido Irrigation Dist. (1904) 144 Cal. 329</u>	passim
<u>Mercury Ins. Group v. Superior Court (1998) 19 Cal. 4th 332</u>	44
<u>Murphy v. Kenneth Cole Productions, Inc. (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1094</u>	20
<u>People ex rel. Lungren v. Superior Court (1996) 14 Cal.4th 294</u>	19
<u>People v. Garrett (2001) 92 Cal.App.4th 1417</u>	20
<u>Public Defenders' Organization v. County of Riverside (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 1403</u>	8
<u>Redevelopment Agency v. County of Los Angeles (1999) 75 Cal.App.4th 68</u>	9
<u>Torres v. Board of Commissioners (1979) 89 Cal.App.3d 545</u>	passim
<u>Webster v. Superior Court (1988) 46 Cal.3d 338</u>	44
<u>Yeroushalmi v. Miramar Sheraton (2001) 88 Cal.App.4th 738</u>	19, 44

Statutes

<u>Code Civ. Proc. §1064</u>	8
<u>Code Civ. Proc. §1067, et seq.</u>	8
<u>Ed. Code §70900</u>	21
<u>Gov. Code §6250, et seq.</u>	10
<u>Gov. Code §6252(a)</u>	11
<u>Gov. Code §6252(f)(1)</u>	11
<u>Gov. Code §6253(e)</u>	11, 43
<u>Health & Saf. Code §33100</u>	21
<u>Health & Saf. Code §34240</u>	20
<u>Health & Saf. Code §34315.3</u>	28
<u>Pub. Util. Code §131000, et seq.</u>	12
<u>Pub. Util. Code §131001(c)</u>	12
<u>Pub. Util. Code §131001(d)</u>	12

<u>Pub. Util. Code §131001(e)</u>	12, 22
<u>Pub. Util. Code §131005</u>	10
<u>Pub. Util. Code §131057(a)</u>	13, 21, 45
<u>Pub. Util. Code §131100(b)</u>	13, 21
<u>Pub. Util. Code §131101</u>	13, 22, 33, 36
<u>Pub. Util. Code §131240</u>	12, 21
<u>Pub. Util. Code §131241(a)</u>	13, 22
<u>Pub. Util. Code §131280</u>	13, 22, 45
<u>Pub. Util. Code §131281</u>	27, 28
<u>Pub. Util. Code §131283-84</u>	27, 28
<u>Pub. Util. Code §131301</u>	13, 22
<u>Pub. Util. Code §28600</u>	21

Constitutional Provisions

<u>Cal. Const., art. I, § 3(b)(2)</u>	45
<u>Cal. Const., art. VI, § 6(b)</u>	10
<u>Cal. Const., art. XI, § 11(a)</u>	23
<u>Cal. Const., art. XI, § 7.5</u>	42
